Estimated SG Funding Reduction (7,616) (7,311) (7,019)

Estimated SG Funding 182,781 175,470 168,451

 Council Tax

4.8.2 The Council Tax assumptions were based on growth of the Council tax base of

between 0.25% (worst case) and 0.75% (best case) with a mid-range of 0.50%
in addition to a Council Tax increase equal to the Scottish Government cap of
3% in all three scenarios.

4.8.3 The Head of Customer and Support Services has reviewed the Council Tax
income position, reflecting on the better than expected outturn in 2016-17.  It is
anticipated that the Council Tax income estimate could be increased by
£0.600m as a result of two main reasons:

 Increased collection of double Council Tax on empty homes.  It was
anticipated that due to the double Council Tax charge that this income would
decline, however, this hasn’t been the case.

 Increase to the overall Council Tax base – this takes into consideration the
growth that is already included within the estimates, the official Council Tax
base over the last 12 months has been nearly double the estimated level

Page 11

due to reductions in discounts.

4.8.4 The table below summarises the estimated total funding in the mid-range
scenario.

 2018-19
£000

2019-20
£000

2020-21
£000

Estimated SG Funding 182,781 175,470 168,451

Council Tax Base 45,476 45,476 45,476

Increase to Base 600 600 600

Council Tax Growth 227 462 706

3% Increase to Council Tax 1,371 2,797 4,280

Total Estimated Funding 230,455 224,805 219,513

4.9 Summary of Estimated Budget Gap

4.9.1 The table below summarises the revised estimated budget gap in the mid-range

scenario.

 2018-19
£000

2019-20
£000

2020-21
£000

Base Budget 231,768 231,007 230,977

Employee Cost Changes 2,487 5,058 7,674

Non-Pay Inflation 910 1,820 2,730

Cost and Demand Pressures 1,629 2,718 2,919

Fees and Charges (310) (620) (930)

Savings Already Agreed (1,396) (1,396) (1,396)

HSCP Payment Adjustment (725) (1,450) (2,175)

Total Estimated Expenditure 234,363 237,137 239,799

Total Estimated Funding 230,455 224,805 219,513

Updated Budget Surplus /
(Gap) Cumulative

(3,908) (12,332) (20,286)

Updated Budget Surplus /
(Gap) In Year

(3,908) (8,424) (7,954)

4.9.2 In the mid-range scenario, the budget gap estimated over the three year period

2018-19 to 2020-21 is £20.286m with a gap of £3.908m in 2018-19.

4.9.3 In contrast, the budget gap in the best case scenario over the three years is
£11.052m with a gap of £0.852m in 2018-19 and in the worst case scenario, the
budget gap over the three years is £33.994m with a gap of £8.541m in 2018-19.

Page 12

4.9.4 The table below shows the movement in the mid-range budget gap since the
budget outlook report in August.

 2018-19
£000

2019-20
£000

2020-21
£000

Budget Surplus / (Gap)
Cumulative – August Outlook
Report

(4,573) (11,125) (17,414)

European Projects one-off 249 0 0

Further Loans Charges Saving 1,000 1,000 1,000

Pay Award Assumption increase (550) (1,119) (1,708)

Superannuation Saving 245 245 245

Increase to Non-Pay Inflation (310) (620) (930)

Increase to Cost and Demand
Pressures

(94) (113) (154)

Release provision for unidentified
cost and demand pressure

250 250 250

HSCP Payment Adjustment (725) (1,450) (2,175)

Increase to Council Tax Base 600 600 600

Budget Surplus / (Gap)
Cumulative

(3,908) (12,332) (20,286)

Budget Surplus / (Gap) In Year (3,908) (8,424) (7,954)

5. CONCLUSION

5.1 In the mid-range scenario, the budget gap estimated over the three year period

2018-19 to 2020-21 is £20.286m with a gap of £3.908m in 2018-19.

6. IMPLICATIONS

6.1 Policy -  Sets out the budget outlook that provides the financial
envelope for policy decisions.

6.2 Financial -  Sets best, worst and mid-range scenarios in respect of the
budget outlook.

6.3 Legal -  None directly from this report but Council will need to
balance the budget.

6.4 HR -  None directly from this report but there is a strong link
between HR and budgets.

6.5 Equalities -  None directly from this report but any proposals to address
the forecast budget gap will need to consider equalities.

6.6 Risk -  None directly from this report but any proposals to address